

No. 03-1423

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DARIN L. MUEHLER AND ROBERT BRILL,
Petitioners,

v.

IRIS MENA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

KAREN K. PEABODY
DAVID L. NYE
NYE, PEABODY & STIRLING, LLP
33 West Mission Street
Suite 201
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
(805) 963-2345

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
JOSEPH R. GUERRA
MATTHEW J. WARREN
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

DAVID H. HIRSCH
CITY ATTORNEY
2929 Tapo Canyon Road
City of Simi Valley, CA 93063
(805) 583-6714

Counsel for Petitioners

November 24, 2004

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS	1
I. THE MANNER IN WHICH RESPONDENT WAS DETAINED DID NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	2
A. Respondent’s Detention Was Reasonable In Light Of The Potential Dangers The Officers Confronted	2
B. Petitioners Are Entitled To Qualified Immu- nity	9
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT RESPONDENT’S FOURTH AMEND- MENT RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED WHEN SHE WAS QUESTIONED ABOUT HER CITIZENSHIP	10
A. The Constitutional Propriety Of Respondent’s Questioning Is Properly Before This Court	10
B. Respondent’s Questioning Was Constitution- ally Permissible	12
1. The Fourth Amendment Is Not Implicated By Questions That Do Not Prolong A <i>Summers</i> Detention	13
2. Respondent’s Questioning Was Not Coer- cive	16
3. The Officer Had Reasonable Suspicion To Ask Respondent About Her Immigration Status	18
4. Petitioners Are Entitled To Qualified Im- munity	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bowen v. American Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986).....	12
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	7
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	16, 17
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	17
<i>Franklin v. Foxworth</i> , 31 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1994).....	9,10
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	4, 9
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Ct. of Nev.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2451 (2004).....	17
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984)	16, 17
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001).....	7
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....	12
<i>Meredith v. Erath</i> , 342 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	3
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	19
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	4, 14, 16
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Mason City & Fort Dodge R.R.</i> , 199 U.S. 160 (1905).....	12
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	13, 14, 18
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	19
<i>United States v. Newton</i> , 369 F.3d 659 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 371 (2004).....	7
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 716 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Alvarez</i> , 176 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 1999).....	18, 19
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	4, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

STATUTE	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1252c	18
